This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

The financial analysis results are shown in Table B.5-2. As shown in the tables, without carbon credits the
two projects’ IRR are respectively 7.52% (Beijing) and 7.85% (Liulihe), which are much lower than the
benchmark rate of 12%. This therefore indicates that in comparison to other alternative investments, the
project without carbon credits is not financially attractive to a rational investor.

Table B.5-2 Financial indicators of the project

  Beijing 6MW plant Liulihe 4.5MW plant

Net Present Value (RMB) -10,085,200 -442,592

IRR 7.52% 7.85%

Notes: NPV uses 12% discount rate. All calculations are done over 20years and exclude

carbon revenues

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted by altering the following parameters:

• Total revenues (i.e. electricity tariff) increased by 10%

• Total costs (both investment and operational) decreased by 10%
The impact on the project financial results are given below.

Table B.5-3 Influence of various changes in key parameters on the project’s IRR

Scenario IRR (%) - Beijing 6MW Liulihe 4.5MW plant

Original 7.52% 7.85%

Increase electricity price + 10% 10.24% 8.82%

Decrease in variable cost -10% 9.32% 8.09%

Decrease in capital cost -10% 8.96% 8.77%

Notes: NPV uses 12% discount rate. All calculations are done over 20years and exclude carbon

revenues

As it can be seen, the project IRR remains lower than 12% of the benchmark rate in China cement
industry, even in the case where the change of these parameters is in favour of the project. Therefore we
can conclude that the assumption that the project (without carbon) is not financially attractive is robust to
the variation of key parameters.

Step 3. Other Barriers analysis

Sub-step 3a. Identify barriers that would prevent the implementation of type of the proposed project